

FEE SCHEDULE AS OF JULY 16, 2019 LEGAL SERVICES RETAINER AGREEMENT

For Retainer Program Clients

Annual retainer fee is \$1,000 billed each year on the anniversary of the client joining the program.

Telephone consultation with school officials in this program regarding general routine legal matters is free of charge. The firm has toll-free telephone numbers that are made available to these clients.

An hourly rate of \$230/hour for associates licensed less than one year, \$240/hour for associates licensed one to two years, \$295/hour for associates licensed over two years, or \$315/hour for shareholders is charged for time spent on research, opinion letters, office visits, board meetings, and other work of a general nature.

For matters requiring more in-depth work, such as document review, negotiation of a contract, grievance, nonrenewal, review of constructions documents, litigation, administrative appeals, and the like, all time, including telephone calls, is charged at the current hourly retainer rates shown above, plus expenses. A new file is set up so that the billings show legal fees attributable to that particular matter.

For Non-retainer Program Clients

An hourly rate of \$230/hour for associates licensed less than one year, \$240/hour for associates licensed one to two years, \$315/hour for associates licensed over two years, or \$335/hour for shareholders is charged for time spent on any work, including all telephone calls, office visits, litigation, research, opinion letters, hearings, and the like.

The above rates are subject to change at any time.



BENEFITS OF THE RETAINER PROGRAM

1. FREE TELEPHONE CONSULTATION: The law firm provides telephone consultation at no charge to the District's Board President, Superintendent, Special Education Director or any designee pertaining to questions arising out of the general operation of the District. Last year, our member clients received an average of 10 free hours of telephone consultation. That is a \$2,800 value in telephone calls alone!

As a retainer client, the District has exclusive access to the statewide toll-free telephone numbers for calls to the law firm. Before making decisions with legal consequences, use our exclusive toll-free number to reach any Walsh Gallegos attorney:

Austin	(800) 252-3405
San Antonio	(800) 232-9169
Irving	(800) 231-4207
Houston	(888) 565-6864
Rio Grande Valley	(866) 770-6864
Amarillo	(800) 622-6864
Albuquerque	(800) 771-6864

- 2. REDUCED RATES FOR ADDITIONAL LEGAL WORK: The District receives reduced hourly rates for additional works that goes beyond the initial general telephone consultations, such as analyzing documents, writing opinion letters, attending school board meetings, or follow up phone consultations. Though the hourly rates are reduced for retainer clients, any actual expenses (copy costs or mileage, for example) incurred by the law firm in providing such additional work are charged.
- 3. FREE SUBSCRIPTIONS TO FIRM PUBLICATIONS: Membership in the Walsh Gallegos Retainer Program also entitles the District to receive free subscriptions to both of the firm's newsletters:
 - (1) the informative bi-monthly newsletter "Time Out with Walsh Gallegos" that provides timely reminders and practical suggestions about general education law issues arising throughout the school year, and
 - (2) the monthly publication "This Just In" which addresses legal issues specific to the special needs of students with disabilities
- **E-MAIL UPDATES:** As another benefit of the Retainer Program, Walsh Gallegos sends periodic e-mail updates to you (and to any other District personnel or trustees you designate) to help keep the District abreast of the latest developments in school law. These updates, averaging

more than one per month, address a broad range of timely topics and are designed to keep you informed and better prepared in your work for the District. Examples of the topics of our updates include:

- Information about Chapter 313 of the Texas Tax Code
- New TEA rules regarding appealing ejections from school property
- A Fifth Circuit Decision emphasizing the importance of training staff
- IRS penalties for ACA reporting violations
- Information about the Digital Millennium Copyright Act and how to limit your District's liability
- What the repeal of TEC 29.007 means for Shared Services Arrangements

Don't let your District personnel miss our next update!

- REDUCED RATES ON ALL WALSH GALLEGOS INSERVICES: Our Retainer Program members also receive reduced rates on all inservices presented at the District. Our up-to-date training programs are presented by attorneys with firsthand experience and knowledge about the current legal issues confronting Texas school districts. Our retainer clients also receive priority scheduling for inservice training.
- 6. REDUCED RATES ON ALL WALSH GALLEGOS PRODUCTS: To assist clients in their day-to-day operations, we have developed several practical products to save you time and head off potential problems during the school year. These products are easy to navigate, written in plain language, and are full of useful suggestions. As a member of the Retainer Program, clients receive reduced rates on these helpful tools, including:
 - Interactive Student Code of Conduct
 - Discipline Guide for DAEP & Expulsion
 - Administrator's Anti-Bullying Toolkit
- 7. ONE FREE AUDIO CONFERENCE: Our retainer clients are also eligible for one free audio conference of the District's choice, to be selected from our published audio conference schedule. Our audio conferences provide excellent training for school administrators without having to leave the district.